assets. Goodwill on acquisition of
associates is included in investment
in associates. Goodwill acquired
in business combinations is not
amortised. Instead, goodwill is tested
for impairment annually, or more
frequently if events or changes in
circumstances indicate that it might
be impaired, and is carried at cost
less accumulated impairment losses.
An impairment loss for goodwill is
recognised immediately in profit or loss
and is not reversed in a subsequent
period. Gains and losses on the disposal
of an entity include the carrying amount
of goodwill relating to the entity sold.

Goodwill is allocated to cash-
generating units for the purpose of
impairment testing (refer Note 16(b)).

36 A.P. Eagers ANNUAL REPORT 2014

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
		 31 DECEMBER 2014 (continued)

1. �SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(s) 	 Reclassification of intangible assets

As a result of the recent acquisitions, management have re-assessed the nature of identifiable intangible assets and consider
the below a more appropriate classification, as shown in the table.

2013
As originally stated

$’000

2013
Restatement

$’000

2013
 Restated

$’000

Goodwill 62,580 56,962 119,542
Franchise Rights 56,962 (56,962) -
Trade marks/brand names 5,717 -   5,717

125,259 -   125,259

Beyond that of which is displayed above, the reclassification has had no other impact on the financial statements.

2013
As originally stated

$’000

2013
Restatement

$’000

2013
 Restated

$’000

Statement of Financial Position:

Non-current Intangible Assets 125,259 -   125,259

Total Non-Current Assets 671,174 -   671,174

Total Assets 1,216,865 -   1,216,865

Net Assets 539,125 -   539,125

Statement of Profit or Loss:
Profit for the Year 63,962 -   63,962

Cents Cents Cents
Earnings per share:
 - Basic earnings per share 36.4 -   36.4
 - Diluted earnings per share 35.3 -   35.3

37A.P. Eagers ANNUAL REPORT 2014

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
		 31 DECEMBER 2014 (continued)

1. �SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(t)		 Trade and other payables

These amounts represent liabilities
for goods and services provided to the
Group prior to the end of the financial
year which are unpaid. The amounts
are unsecured and are usually paid
within 30 days of recognition. They are
recognised initially at the fair value
of what is expected to be paid, and
subsequently at amortised cost, using
the effective interest rate method.